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IN BLOOM
PAGES 18–20, SCENE: Books, Inside Tangier: 
Houses & Gardens by Niccolò Castellini 
Baldissera with photography by Guido 
Taroni (Vendome, 2019), $75, barnesand 
noble.com; Eden Revisited: A Garden in 
Northern Morocco by Umberto Pasti and 
Ngoc Minh Ngo (Rizzoli New York, 2019), 
$55, barnes andnoble.com. PAGES 22–24, 
TRAVEL: Information, loirevalley-france 
.co.uk; châteaux and hotels: Château de 
Chambord, chambord.org; Clos Lucé, 
vinci-closluce.com; Château de Villandry, 
chateauvillandry.fr; Le Grand Monarque, 
legrandmonarque.com; Le Relais de  
Chambord, relaisdechambord.com; Château 
le Prieuré, prieure.com; Les Hauts de Loire, 
hautsdeloire.com; La Maison d’à Côté, 
lamaisondacote.fr. 

FRESH STYLE
PAGES 27–30, ARRANGE: Floral design, 
Monica Delgado, Simple Florals, 786.597.6396, 
simpleflorals.com. PAGES 32–34, DESIGN: 
Interior design and select artwork, William 
McLure, 334.492.0137, williammclure.com, 
and Chairish, chairish.com.

FLOWERING PARIS
PAGES 36–45: Floral design, Laura  
Dowling, Instagram: @lauradowlingtheflorist, 
lauradowling@verizon.net; Catherine Muller, 
catherinemuller.com; Stéphane Chapelle, 
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stephane-chapelle.fr; Clarisse Béraud, mai-
son-vertumne.fr; Eric Chauvin, ericchauvin.
fr; and Anne Vitchen, annevitchen.com.

HEIRESS TO THE ESTATE 
PAGES 46–55: Glin Castle, 
011.353.87.329.4575, glin-castle.com. Adare, 
adarevillage.com; George Stacpoole 
Antiques, 011.353.61.396.409; The Dun-
raven, dunravenhotel.com; The Wild Geese 
Restaurant, thewild-geese.com; Cliffs of 
Moher, cliffsofmoher.ie; Carrigaholt, clare 
.ie/place/carrigaholt; Doolin Village, doolin 
.ie; Gus O’Connor’s Pub, gusoconnors 
doolin.com; Ennis, visitennis.com; Poet’s 
Corner Bar, oldgroundhotelennis.com; Glin, 
glin.info; O’Shaughnessy’s, 011.353.68.34115.

MY HOMETOWN:  
SANTA BARBARA 
PAGES 56–65: Where to Stay: San Ysidro 
Ranch, sanysidroranch.com; Four Seasons 
Resort The Biltmore Santa Barbara, four 
seasons.com/santabarbara, Rosewood 
Miramar Beach, rosewoodhotels.com, 
Belmond El Encanto, belmond.com. Where 
to Shop: William Laman, williamlaman.com; 
Country House Antiques, countryhouse 
antiques.com; Haskell Antiques, michael 
haskell.com; Hudson Grace, hudsongracesf 
.com; Wendy Foster, wendyfoster.com; 
Upstairs at Pierre Lafond, shopupstairs.com; 
Legacy, legacy-montecito.com; Field + Fort, 
fieldandfort.com; Letter Perfect, letter 
perfectsantabarbara.com. Stewart Fine Art, 
diane-stewart.squarespace.com; Heather 
James Fine Art, heatherjames.com. Allora 
by Laura, allorabylaura.com; Diani Boutique, 
dianiboutique.com; Clare Swan, clareswan 
.com; Daniel Gibbings, danielgibbings 

.com; Silverhorn, silverhorn.com; Maison K, 
maisonkstyle.com. Paradise Found, paradise 
foundsb.com; Tecolote Book Shop, tecolote 
bookshop.com; Lost Horizon Bookstore, 
losthorizonbooks.com. Hogue & Co., 
hoguefloral.com. Where to Sip & Savor: 
Lucky’s, luckys-steakhouse.com;  
The Lark, thelarksb.com; Los Arroyos, los 
arroyos.net; Arigato Sushi, arigatosb.com; 
Tre Lune, trelunesb.com; Bettina Pizzeria, 
bettinapizzeria.com; Rori’s Artisanal 
Creamery, rorisartisinalcreamery.com. What 
to See & Do: Romero Canyon Trail and  
Cold Spring Trail, santabarbarahikes.com; 
Summerland Beach, californiabeaches.com; 
Lotusland, lotusland.org; Casa del Herrero, 
casadelherrero.com; Santa Barbara Court-
house, sbcourts.org/gi/loc/sb.shtm; The 
Santa Barbara Botanic Garden, sbbg.org; 
Old Santa Barbara Mission, santabarbara 
mission.org; Santa Barbara Museum of Art, 
sbma.net; Santa Barbara Historical Museum, 
sbhistorical.org; Santa Barbara Museum of 
Natural HIstory, sbnature.org; Riviera 
Theatre, sbiffriviera.com; Music Academy of 
the West Summer Festival, musicacademy 
.org; Santa Barbara Bowl Summer 
Foundation, sbbowl.com. 

THE ART OF NATURALNESS  
PAGES 66–75 Landscape design, Piet  
Oudolf, 011.31.314.381.120, oudolf.com. 

WALK ON THE WILD SIDE 
PAGES 76–85: Floral design, Nikki Tibbles, 
011.44.20.7229.1174, wildatheart.com; em-
broidered pillows, Karen Nicol, karennicol 
.com; dining table, knoll.com; outdoor 
cushion fabric, by Nathalie Lete, freespirit 
fabrics.com.

market bonus From left: Fusion sideboard by  
Jonathan Charles Furniture, jonathancharlesfurniture.com • Blue Rose 
melamine serving bowl ($48) by Juliska, juliska.com • Assael golden South Sea  
cultured pearl and rutilated quartz cabochon ring set in 18-karat gold ($9,800),  
available through Neiman Marcus Fine Jewelry Salons, neimanmarcus.com
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